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=3 "/iN THE COURT OF THE ADDL. CHIEF METROPOLITAN

MAGISTRATE,
TEES HAZARI, DELHI

L

Securitles and gxchangﬂ Board of India, a
statutu;'y body established under the
provisions of Securities and Exchange
Board of Indla Act, 1992, having its Head
Office at Mittal.. Court, ‘B —- Wing, 224
Nariman Point, Mumbai -~ 400 021

represented by its Legal Officer, Shri
Sharad Bansode.

| Vs,

I. Seagate Forests Ltd. a company
. Incorporated under the_ provisions of
. Companig .ﬂmlt, 1956 and haﬁng its, Office
 at Jassian | Cliowk, Hnbowal Kalan,
Ludhiana ..

2. Sh. M. K. Tiwari, S/o not known to the

i complainant; Occupation Director of the

o b @

/b used Nn.?l; address not. knuwn tn the )40 ;’

j -
complainant, \
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3. Sh. K. K. Ratti, S/o not known o the

complainant; Occupation Director of the

/ Accused No.l; address not known to the

complainant.
4, Sh. G. 8. Thind, S/o not known to the
;/ cumpiaiiiant; Occupation  Director of the

Accused No.l; address not known to the

complainant,

COMPLAINT UNDER SEC1 ION 190 and 200 OF THE CODE OF

P o

CRIMINAL PROGEDURE, 1973 READ WITH SEC. 24(1)
AND 27 QF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD |

OF INDIA ACT, 1992
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CCno. 27/09

&

SEBI Vs, Seagate Forest Ltd

30.04.2010.

Present :

ﬁccused no. 2 and 3 are PO.

chs o2

None for SEBI.

Accused no. 1 is cnmpany

—— T

_,,_,_.__........._. == am
......_. Ak -I-l -

Accused no. 4 on ball with counsel Sh, Nirmal Smgh

Vide separate jut;lgment announced in the open court,

accused company and accused no, 4 are convicted for the violation of

Regulation 5(1) read with regulations 68 (1), 68(2), 73 & 74 of SEBI CIS,

regulations 1999 r/w section 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act. 1992.

7.05,2010.
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< CC No. 19109

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD
OF INi)IA, a statutory body established

under the provisions of, Securities and
Exchange Board of India Act, 1992, having
its Head office at Mittal Court, B- Wing 224

Nariman Point, Mumbai- 400021 represented
by its Legal Officer Sh, Sharad Bansods, - -

VERSUS

] Seagate Forests Ltd. a company
incorporated under the provisions of
Companies act, 1956 and having its
registered office at : Jassian
Chowk Habowal Kalan, Ludhiana

2 Sh.M. K. Tiwari, S/o Not known to the
complainant; Occupation Director of
the Accused no, |; addrcss not known -
to I.hﬁ cﬂmplmnant -

3 Sh KK Ratu an Nﬂtknuwn to the
| ~ compiainant; Occupatmn Director of
the Accused no, 1; addrcss nnt knnwn
to the oumplamanh -m:.. i

b F l-'u
. .
I' I-.LJ“'"- oy
‘e ” T f-'.'l-‘-'rl'- "F'-"" -

4  Sh G.S. Tlnnd Wu Nnt k.nuwn to the

~ complainant; Occupatmn Director of
the Accused no. 1? address not known
- o the complainant,

CCNo, 19/09
SEBI Vs, Sengate Forests Ltd
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| Argumcnts heard on 28 04.2010 /
Judgm2nts reserved fur :30.04. 2010. és
H‘Q Judgn.ents announced un 130 04.2010
JUDGMENT
. In brief the case of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (herein after

referred to as ‘SEBI) a statutory body established under the provisions of
Securities and Exchangﬂ Board of India Act 1992 (hermn ﬂf[f.':l' rcfern:d toasthe
T Y 2 O K discluscd in tha camplaml is Lhal acc;cd ﬁu 2 t0.4 being the director of
- accused ne. 1 (herp_:l‘n after referred to as accused company) floated Collective
Invasﬁncnts _Scht::tqe‘(_fur shurf' 'CIS') and collected Rs 24.76 lacs from the gencral
public, It is also '- aw_;-.rred_ .Lha-t for the Regulations of CIS, being run by
cnucprcnﬁuf#;' SEBI n.nti.ﬁcd the Securities and Exchange Board of India
Rr;:gulai:iﬁﬁ i999 (herein aftcr rﬁferrcd to as lhc ‘Regulations'). However, accused
cumpany nmthcr applled far reglstrauun nor touk any steps for winding up its CIS
and rnpayment tn tha mvestors as per the chulatmns Therefcre, according to the
'SEBI, accused cnmpnny cnmnutte:d violations of Sections 11(B), 12(1B) of the Act
read with Ragulauuns 5(1). 63_(1). 68(2), 73 & 74 punishable under Section 24(})
of the Act, SEBI also claimed that accused no. 4 being the directors of the accused
n?.l company was mapdnﬁiﬁlc fﬁr'thc conduct of its business and, therefore, liable
for the v.iﬁlntimis under 'Sm':tiﬁﬁ.z? of the Act. | I
y t After flhng of thc cumplmnt, all the accuscd were summoned vide order of
_, Ld ACMM, Delhi dated 21 12,2002 accused no, 2 and 3 evaded the procéss and

were dmlared Proclalmcd Offcnders Nutlcc of acc:usatmn was given to accused

no. 4 to which he pleaded not guilty on behalf of the company and self and claimed

. trial.

CC No. 15/09 |
SEB] Vs. Seagate Forests Lid. | : 2/14
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3. In support af 1ts casc the cumplmnanthEBI exammt;d Ms, Jyoli Jindgar |
k . _ AGM SEBI as CW 1 and ﬂmmfter closed its evidence.
| 4‘9 4, The statemcntsofac::used no. 4 was thereafter recorded w/s 313 Cr.P.C.

Accusqd cxnmmed -.l witness in his defence and thereafter closed his defence

‘evideace.
5, I have heard.the Ld. Cnunsel for parties and perused the record.
6. The questions for cnnsidamlmn is whether SEBI has been able to prove its

case beyond reasonable doubt agmnsl thc m:cused or not. The present case hinges — ——— ——--

aiar - —a-r o — ————m =

e T T | upon thr.'. documc-nts issued by S.I and accused cumpany pnur to the institution
~ of the complaint.
7. CW 1 DGM SEBI deposed that she was the authorised representative of the
complainant and competent to pursue the cnmplaint cn behalf of the complainant
by virtue of delegation of power dated 21.04.2003 Ex. CW 1/1 . |
8. . She further deposed t_hat Government of India vide press release dated ;
18.11,97 dlrcctt:d that bonds Wl.li(:h were in the relation of plantation bqnds. and I

agro bonds issued by compeanies would be considered as Collective Investment

Scheme as stipulatq:d under section 1] of SEBI Act. 1992, Thereafter SEBI issued

press release dated?ﬁ.l 1.97 and public notice dated 18.12.97 directing companies
which were running CIS to file information with SEBI regarding their schemes

such details of funds mobilized, names of directors/ promoters etc. in case they

wcrﬁ desirous of nmg bencfits undcr section 12 (IB) of SEBI .AL.‘"L CW 1
Mﬂsmmdﬂlatmptmamenfthesa:dpm release, musedcumpany

- ‘furmslwdmformahonwnhSEBIndclcttcrdawd 14.01.98 Ex. CW 1/ 2. Aspcr

- the same accused company | had mobilized funds of Rs, 24.76 lacs under its CIS. .

‘.C'W 1 furthnrstm:ad ﬂlatnaperEx.CW 17 2 accused no. 2 was the Managing
""dlrmtorandﬂccusednn Zmd'.’uwmthcdlmctors CW 1 furtherstaledthmﬂies&

nnnn

CC No. 15/09 o | |
SEBI Va. Seagate Forests Lt:l. 3/14




313 Cr P.C. gave a:.f;lsivc reply regarding the letter Ex. CW 1/ 2 but in his cross
examinatinn'he_; stated that it was on the letter head of the company.{He also
admitted in his cross examination that he was looking after the affairs of the
company when he was a director. The genunineness and authenticity of Ex. CW 172

has not been challenged by accused no. 4. Therefore it 1s deemed to be adnmtied as
correct. As per Ex. CW 1/ 2 dated_14.01.98 accused no. 4 was the directors-ot ~~ *
accus_eg cempany and the company had mobilized funds of Rs. 24. 76 lacs as on
31.12.97 { Along with Ex. CW 1/ 2 accused company had aiso fumished
information regarding their schemes, promises and assurances and assured return

made in the scheme, copies of documents were annexed with it.

9. SEBI Act came into force w.ef. 30.01.92 chapter V relates to the
Registration certificate. Section 12(1B) was incorporated on 25.01.95 and
provides that  °

“No person shall sponsor or cause to be sponsored or carry
on or cause to be carried on any venture capital funds or
collective invesiment scheme including mutual funds, unless
he obtains a certificate of registration from the Board in
accordance with the Regulations”

10. Therefore according to sm::t_iup 12(1B) of the Act no person could sponsor
CIS without registration from ;SEBI n accordance with the regulations. The
r::gﬁlatinn came into force w.e.f. 15.10.99, o

11 | CIS has been defined in 1 1AA of the Act. which is as follows ;-

“Collective Investment Scheme - (1) Any scheme or
arrangement which satisfies the condi ﬁans referred to
CC No. 15/09 .

SEBI Vs, Seagate Forests Ltd.

persons were in charge of the affairs of the accused company and were responsible

for conduct of its business at the relevant time. Accused no. 4 in his statement u/s

4/14
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in sub-section (2) shall be a collective investment

scheme.

r

{(2) Any schem_e or arrangement made or offered by any

mmpan}; under which, -

(i)  the #anrriburimu, or payment made by the
investors, by whaiever name cafled, are pooled

e

and utilized for the purposes of the scheme or
arrangement; -~ < T
(i)  the comributions or pay&:ém.s ana; made to such
&cheme or arrangement by the investors with a
' view to receive profits, income, produce or
| property, whether movable or immovable, from
Such scheme or arrangement,
(iii)  the property, contribution or investment
forming part of scheme or arrangement,
whether identifiable or not, is managed on
behalf of the investors;
{iv) Iﬁg ﬁnvel.s:rars do not have day-to-day control
v WEthB :_mqi;mgemenr and &pemﬁan of the

-~ scheme or arrangement.

As per the undisputed document Ex. CW 1/ 2 dated 14.01.98 and its
enclosures, accused company had invited general public to invest in its~various
schemes which wereto be managed by it and profits were to be shared by investors

also. As per Ex. CW 1/ 2 accused company had been running CIS as on 31.12.97.

‘CW 1 had further deposed that accused no. 4 was the in charge of the




affairs of the company and responsible for the conduct of its affairs at the relevant
ume. The testimony of CW 1 in this régard has gone unchallenged. Morcover in
his statement u/s 313 Cr.P.C. accused no. 4 had not denied the mobilization of Rs.
24,76 lacs by accused company under its CIS as on 31.12.97. Accused no. 4

entered, the witness box and examined himself as DW 1. He stated that he was a

director of accused company and had resigned on 31.05.2000 vide resignation
letter Ex. DW 1/ A, He also stated that Form no. 32 :::f'the-. Companies Act issued

by Registrar of Companies was Ex. DW 1/ B. He also state:d thal receipt :::f fnrm

b ——— i

no. 32 of thc*Cﬂmpumﬂs Act was Ex, DW 1/C. In his cross examination he stated
that Ex. DW IIA does not bca: the seal of rﬂcmpt of accusr:d company. He also
stated. that d1d not place on rccnrd the certified copy of Form no. 32 ﬂf the

Cnmpanms Act He dcmcd that Ex. DW 1/ B was forged document and not 1ssucd |

by R:gls’u'ar of Cumpamcs He deme.d that ex. DW IIC did not relate to h1m He

-8lso stated that he-was not aware who had signed the Ex. CW 1/ 2 . He also stated

that n¢ money was culleclcd from general public in the year 1998-99 and Rs. |

5,000/~ or Rs. 10,000/~ was coliected from the general public prier tp his
' v I l.

resignation, He alsu stated that money was cullacted from known persons and had

l'l--'lﬁ

. cnmpan} He alsu ndnuttcd that he was lnokmg after the affairs of the cnmpany

~ when he was a ctzmct,or He alsu stated that when money was collected Pass book

- was :ssuod tu l‘hﬁ mvcstorg. by thc cnmpany and whenever money was mvested or

. rzmmad entry was madr.: m: lhe aa:d pass book and when entire money was repald

A 3]:;.' e thE pass book was remmeﬂ t;:u lhc cnmpany but he could not- produce the lhc pass

Z--"" !l"

?rﬁl-. %I.ﬁ;

) bouk in whlch e.nlnea wm*made at the t:me: of retum of the money to Lhc

B mvcstnrs thcrefﬂm accusad fatlcd to prove I:hat the mve:sturs were repaid. So it is

CC No.

-adrmtted fm:t that accused nu 4 Sh. G. S. Thmd was a director of the accused
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company when section 12_(1 B} was incorporated i.n the act and SEBI CIS

‘reguiations were nutificd.é_As per the admitted document Ex. CW 1/ 2 company

had investors funcfs to the tune: of Rs. 24, 76 lacs as on 31.12.97. Thercfore | have

no hesitation in huldmg that accused company of which accused no. 4 GG. S. Thind

»

was a director had been runmng CIS after incorporation of section 12 (1B} in the

14,

act w.e.f. 21.01.95 and had been collecting funds funds from general public.

As already stated regulation came into force w.e.f, 15.10.99. AS per the

regarding the regulation to the accused company vide public notice dated 20.10.99
and 1¢ttcr dated 21.10.99. 'Huwave.r the said letter was returned undelivered with

the rcmarks . return to sender“ the letter dated 21.10.99 was Ex CW i/4 and the

| remme.d envelope was Ex. CW 1/ 3. By virtue of this letters various provisions of

-l

the regulations wen: bmught to the notice of the accused company. As per

| rcgu]atmns 5(1) of Lhe. regulaunn accused company had to apply for registration of

- its CIS till 31.03. 2000 As per the regulation 73(1) CIS which failed 1o make an

15,

16.

apphcannn with SEBI, wuuld wind up the same and repay the investors. Apart
from this as per Regulat:qq 74, existing CIS which was not desirous of obtaining
pmﬁsiunal rcgistr@tinn_ frnhi SEBI, would formulate a scheme of repayment and
make such rcpayment- I:u_.lhl: existing investors in the manner specified in

-

Regulation 73.

Ancnr&ing to Regulaﬁun 73(2) the existing CIS to be wound up, shall send
an information mcmnrandmn to the investors who had subscribed to thf: schemes,

within two months from lhe date of receipt of i mumauun from SEBI.
Section 5{1} uf thf.:. mgulahnns is as follows:
“Any person who inunedia:e.iy prior to the

comimencement of these regulations was operating a

CC No. 19/09 |
dﬂ/ SEDBI Vs. Seogate Forests Lid. /14
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.rcheﬁw. shall subject to the provisions of Chapter 1X of
these regulations make an application to the Board for
 the grant of a certificate within a period of two montis

from such date “

17. Regulations 73 and 74 of SEBI Act reads as under

73 (1) An existing collective investment scheme

—

* e — e Rty
which ; .
L]
e g —=

\1171 Vs. Seagae Forests Lid. '~

; (u}. has fJailled to make an application for
registration to the Board ;or
(b) has not been granted provisional registration
~ bythe er&; or
(c) .\ having obiained provisional registration fails 10
caﬁ:ply with the provisions of reg wlation 7] ;
shall wind 'up- the e:xi.rrmg scheme, .
(2)  The existing Collective Inwﬂmnf Scheme to be
wound up under sub-regulation (1) shall send an
- information memorandum to .rke investors who have
subscribed to the scheme, within two months from the
| daie of rabeipt aj intimation Jfrom the Board, detailing
the state of affairs of the scheme, the amount repayable
fo each im;ﬂtors. and the manner in which such
 amount is determined. R
{3) .T?w information memorandum referred to in
sub-regulations (2) shall be dated and signed by all the

e T T

— e —

- a

"
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directors of the scheme.
i_‘ - (4}  The Bﬂﬂlrd may specify such other disclosure to

1 be made in the information memoranduni, as it deemns

fit,

(5)  The fnfﬂnnmfau memorandum shall be sent 1o
the investors within one week from the date of the
information memorandion.

- . - __ < w-—= (6)  The informarion memurﬂﬂdum._sﬁﬁﬂ"é',fpiicﬁf;
stated that investors desirous of continuing with the
scherﬁé shall have to give a positive consent within one
month from the date of the information to continue with
the scheme,

{7)  The investors who give positive consent under
sub-regulation (6) shall continue with the scheme at
their ri_.rk and responsibility: |
Provided that If the positive Eamem o continue with |
the .s*cheme,__;‘.r received from only nvenry-ﬁvé- per cent
or less of the total number of existing invesiors, the
| scheme .rhaﬂ be wmm! up.
(8)  The. payment to the investors, shall be made
within three months of the date of the information
memdrandum. | | “

(9)  On completion of the winding up the existing

collective investment scheme shall file with the Board

such reports, as may be specified.

L~ C€CNo.19/09

/EEBI Vs. Seagate Forests Ltd. 014
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s /4. An existing collective investment scheme wiich
L
s not desirous of obtaining provisional registration

from the Board shall formulate a scheme or repayment

and make such payment to the existing investors in the

mannar specified in regulations 73,
‘ .

18, Th&oﬂmdefencc 'Df accused 0. 4 G, §. Thmd is that he had I‘ﬂ‘iigﬂﬂd frﬂm
the d:rectursmp Df thf.': accusad c:nmpany W.e f 31.05.2000. However he did not
place on record _m:_ ;ar_t_:fi_::_d pﬂp}_f of Form 32 issued by Registrar of Cﬂmpﬂﬂlﬁ:&
He had filed a phé}t:uduiﬁy of the same, authenticity of the same is disputed by Ld,
Counsel for SEBI Accused no. 4 ought to have filed a certified copy of l“f::-rm 32in
support of his cuntenuﬂn He also could not proved that the copy receipt uf Form
no. 32 of the Cumpanies' Act Ex. DW |/ C related to him. Ld. Counsel for SEBI |
submitted that dncumgnts have to be proved by primary evidence or by S(‘.Cﬂndﬂr.)f
a;.-';rdance,- I am in agreement with the contention of Ld. Counsel for SEBI as
section 65(f) of Bvidence Act relates to secundafy evidence and provides that
secondary evidence mﬁy be given uf the existence or contents of the document in

cases when ungmal is pubhu document and certified cupy of the same is pcnmtted |

by the act. 'Ihﬁrefurﬂ cerufied cnpy of the I-'urm no. 32 nught to have been placed

“on record /] pmve by ,accused nu 4,

j.'\-”

. B A Annthcr dcfencc suught fo be raised on bahalf of acr.:uscd no. 4 is that he,

"fr;.r

was not aware nf I thc ‘SEBI CIS rﬂgulatmns were cﬂmmumcatcd to accused
company vide Ex. CW lf 4 and was refurmed with the remarks “return to sender”.
Ld. Counsel for SEBI-Sh; Ashish Aggarwal had argued that accused company was
| itself responsible fﬁr the non- receipt of communication sent by SEBI and letters as

‘u/ CC No. 19/09

[ Vs. Seagnte Forests Ltd. * 10/14
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20.

they were returned undeliufcred with the remarks “retum to sender”. Ld. Counsel
for SEBI further argued Lha;t regulations were notified with public interest in mind
and accused company ignored the public notices that were 1ssued to remind the
defaulters that they were rcﬁuired to confirm compliance. The defence taken by the
accused that he had had not rcc-:iﬁed communication from SEBI does not absolve
him from the liability.

The next question for consideration is whether accused company had
cnmpht;d with the regulations or not. In this tegard CW | stated thar as per the
procedure laid in the regulauuns the company was required to file for registration

circulate mfnnnauun me:murandum to its investors and to repay & wind up ils

'schcmas and submlts the wmdmg up and repayment I‘E-pﬂrl: with SEBI in terms of

the regulauﬂn 73 and ‘?4 These rcqu:rements were dully communicated to the
accuscd cnmpany wdc pubhc nnur.:c dated 10.12.99 whmh 15 Ex. CW.1/ 5. The
smd public notice was alﬂu cnmmumcated to the accused company vide Ietier dated
29.12.99 which wag nlsn n:tume.d with the remarks “ retum to sender” .the letter
datcd 29.12.99 j is Ex. CW 177, Hnwevﬂr accused company did not coinply with the
requlrcmu:nts neither apphcd for registration nor submitted Winding up and

rcpayment report as such Show causc notce dated 12.05.2000 Ex. CW 1/ 10 wis

’ msucd J0 acnuscd no. 1 whlch was alsn returned undclwﬂred with the remarks “No

suc:h firm"'. ’Iherefnre SEBI vldc letter dated 31.07.2000 fnnvardcd the format of

-Wmdmg up and Repayment rcpnrt Huwever the said letter was retumed

'undclwemd wlth thc n:marks “nn such fi rms“ Accuscd dnd not fiIt: the WRR

’ ne:ther applind for reglstraunn undcr SEBI CIS ragulaunns hencn Chairman SEBI

issue dlrccuﬂns dated . 12 2000 undcr 11 B of the SEBI Act which were

communicated to the cumpany vide letter dated 18.12.2000 which were ajso

Wm:ncd undelivered with lhe remarks “nosuch firms”, the copy of the sanie is Ex.

CC No. 19/09 - e

SEBI Vs, Seagute Forests Ltd | 11/14
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21,

CW 1/15. It was also stated that direciions issued by Chairman - ["WEre also
cﬂmmunipaled to accused company and accused no. 2 w 4 through public notice
Ex. CW. /17 which was published in the “Hindustan Times" on 14.01.2001
wherein narne of . accused '_curnpany appears at serial no. 402 . SEBI also proved

the letter of authority issued by the then Chairman SEBI in favour of AR which

Ex.CW 1/ 18.

Accused company did not place any document to show that investors had

been repaid. Accused no, 4 had admiticd that CW 1/.2 dated 14.01.98 was onthe ™

letter hzad of the company and that he was a director of accused company. Hence,
[ am of the view that SEBI has been able to prove that accused no. 4 was a director

of accuscd no. 1 company and incharge of the affairs uf the company and accuscd

company had bacn-runnmg CIS since 14.01.98 date uf issue of Ex. CW I/ 2,
Regulation came mtu force w.e.f. 15.10.99. Accused no. 4 was the director when
SEBI CIS mgulaﬁqﬁ _wi:rc notified. There is no documentary evidence placed on
record placed Ey accused no. 4 to show that money of investors stood repaid.
Morcover accused ﬁti.[,dl failed tt.:: proved that he resigned on 31.05.2000. Ld.
Counse] for SEBI hus %llSﬂ alleged that as proof of payment has not been placed on
record by accused no. 1 cﬁmpany, accused no. 4 is vicariously liable even if it is
presumed for sakal of arguments that he had resigned, he was person incharge and
responsible to the éumpany for conduct of its business at the time when the offence
w?,s.cummitted for ﬂ;é first time by thei company. Ld. Counsel for SEBI has placed

teliance upon the judgment of Hnn;blc High court passed in
Crl. M. C, 1182/2009

Vishnu Prakash Bajpai

yw

Vs.

CC No. 19/09 -
SEBI Vs, Scagate Rorests Ltd. 12/14
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Securities and Exchange Board of India,
" ~ wherein it has been held as follows:

“This offence is a continuing offence till the time the Compaiy
complies with Ihe. regulations and directions issued by SEBI by
refunding the money to the investors. If the petitioner was a
persoen in charge of and responsible 1o the (:L'ﬂmpany N R
Plantation (India) I:iﬂ_iile#_ff_@yf point of time since the time
.aféué; puum.;;:abie under SEBI Act was c&mmiﬂed Jfor the first
time by the company N. R. Plantation (India) Lid., he would be

vicariously liable for the period during - which he was

managing or controlling the qffairs of the company”

22, Keeping in view the above judgment, as proof of payment has not been

placed on record and admittedly accused no. 4 was a director of accused company \
when the offence was committed for the first time by the company, be is liable for ll
the peried during which he was managing and cnntfnlling the affairs of the |
company.
23. For the foregoing reasons I am of the view that SEBI has proved its case
against the accused cmﬁpany of which accused no. 2 to 4 were the directors to the
effect that CIS as contemplated by section 11 AA of the Act, had been floated
funds mubilimd from general public without obtaining certificate of registration as
- required by section Iﬁ(lB) of the Act. It has also been pruvcﬂ that despite ::::rming
into force of the regulations w.e.f. 15.10.99 accused company failed to make an

w application for fegistmtiq:m of its CIS within the statutory period as contemplated
/ by regnlations. Apart from this SEBI has also proved beyond reasonable doubt that

SEBI Vs. Scagate Forests Lid, 13/14
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accused company failed to apply for registrations of its CIS and did not wind up is

-\_} CIS or repay the investors as per regulations 73 and 74,

I ﬁccordingly hold that accused company Seagate F;::rrcsl Ltd and accused

no. 4 being-directurﬁ of company is guilty for violation of Act and Regulation 5(1)
. read with regulations 68 (1), 68(2). 73 & 74 of SEBI CIS repulations 1999 r/w
section 24 & 27 of the SEBI Act. 1992. Accused t;::"be: heard on the p{}illl of

-

L — =
-1 -

sentence on 7.05.2010. [

I { T ij

Announced in the open Court

(POONAM CHAUDHARY)

On this day of 30" April 2010 ASJ (Central-01) : DELHI
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CC No. 19/09
SEBI Vs. Seagate Forest Lid,
07.05.2010
Present : Ms Da]jéct Kaur, proxy counsel for SEBL
Convict no. 4 on bail with counsel Sh. Nirmal Singh.
An application moved on behalf of cnnvi;:t no. 4 for suspension of
- sentence of imprisonment and fine till filing of the appeal.
Heard, In vicﬁ.- l:.';f the section 389(3)(i) as the convict was on bail and
intend to file an appeal, the sentence of imprisonment and fine is suspended till

09.07.2010 till then the convict no. 4 is admitted to bail on fumishing personal bond

in the sum of Rs. 10,000/~ with one surety of the like amount. Personal bond

furnished, the same is accepted til] 09.07.2010. r][é‘/ _ _
(POONAM CHAUDHARY)
ASJ(Central-01)/DELHL :
07.05.2010.
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IN THE COURT OF MS.POONAM CHAUDHARY
ASJ (CENTRAL-01) : DELHI

CC No. 19/09 |
SEBI Vs. Seagate Forest Lid.

07.05.2010.

ORDER ON SENTNECE

* Ms. Daljeci Kaiir, proxy counsel for SEBL ™
Convict 1‘1-_:1.; 4 nn bail with cnuns'al_-Sh. Nirmal Singh.

--: .-'.‘. -
Pyl
L I
L .

| hzwe heard thf: Id. Cﬂunsel for SEBI Ms, Dﬂl_]ﬂ:ﬁt Kaur and Sh.
Nirmal Smgh cuunsel for convict no. 4 on the pmnt of sentence.

It is subnuttcd un ‘behalf of C’DI’I"H’IG‘[ no. 4 that he 54 years of age a.nd
his family. cnmpnsas uf his wife, 2 minor children and aged parents and he is

the sole earning mambers_ of his family. It is also submitted that he he facing

tnal for the last 6 jrﬂé,ré. It is prayed that he may be released on probation of

good cunduct It is a[su prayed that lement view may be taken.

Ld. Cﬂunscl fur SEBI has strﬂngly opposed the submission made by

| 14 Cnunse.l fm' cumrmts and submits that accused had mobilized funds from

o genﬂral pubhc m wulatlnns of SEBI CIS regulanuns

._'-" T PP oy ey -
L L

Ld Cnunscl fur SEBI furthﬂr statcs Ihat the Act came into force in |

- 1992 tu pruwde fur astabhshment uf a Bnard to protect the the interest of

! _,:- .--".'- e

| mve:smrs m ".a' .,éuntles and tu pmmntc thc devclupment of, and ragulata-

sac:urmes maxkﬂt and rndtl:e:rs connected tharcw:th
I am nf th& vlcw that convict had sufﬁment time to comply with the
prmusmns {lf thf: act am:l regulations made thﬂre:under however violation

cﬂntmued ull fihng uf thf: complaint and even as til] date.

EC No. 19/09 o
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Accnrding- to ée@tiuﬁ 12(1B) i::rfi the Act, the Collective Investment
scheme could not be run without ﬂb.taining registration as per regulations.

Convict no. 4 was the director of accused no. I company and 1in
violations of seciion 12(1B) of the SEBI Act floated Collective Investinent
Scheme and c:ullected amount from gencral public,

It is sxgmficant to mﬂnunn that w.e.f. 29, 10 2002 section 24 of the

Act was mnended and prﬂwdﬂsmpns&nmmt extending up to 10 years an

fine up 1o Rs. 25 .crores or bmh This shows that the the lﬂglblﬂlLII'E has

- viewed lhc nffﬁnce.s undﬂr thc act and regulation very seriously. Hence in my

vww lamcnt vmw cannut be takﬂn
Hc:-wcver as the foEﬂCt: in question was committed ‘before the

nmendment Crﬂlﬂ mtu furca hence, in these facts and circumstances uf the

present casa accusad 1o, 4 is sentcncad to RI for 6 months. In addition

aﬂcused cnmpany and accused no, 4 shall pay fine of Rs. 5,00 ,000/-(Five

lack) each and in (lcfault thﬂreuf accuscd no, 4 shall undergo SI for 6 months
each u/s 24 readw:tth section 27 of the Act. Cnnwct shall file WRR in the
format with SEBI_wit_hin 2 months from-teday. Out of the amount of fine

realised a suni uf Rs. 20,000/~ be paid to SEBI after cxpiry of period of

revision, appeal towards the f:xpenses mcurred by it. Cupy of order be given

_ to convicts free nf cust File is cunslgnﬂd to Dtcnrd room u/s 299 Cr.P.C.

CC No. l
SEBI Vs. Scagate Forest Ltd. l J . 2!'2
| Paie Leuf, .aus‘ -ffn ﬁ*ﬂﬂhk:uﬁﬁ. ;

(POONAM CHAUDHARY)
ASJ(Central-01)/DELHI.
07.05.2010, -

19/09
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